

21-719

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Salvatore Davi,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Michael P. Hein, Samuel Spitzberg, Krista Rock, and Jill Shadick,

Defendants-Appellants,

Eric Schwenzfeier, Sharon Devine, Samuel Roberts, Donna Faresta,
and Wilma Brown-Philips,

Defendants

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**Brief of Institute for Free Speech and Cato Institute
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee**

Alan Gura
Institute for
Free Speech
1150 Conn. Ave. N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC
20036
(202) 301-3300
agura@ifs.org

Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org

Eugene Volokh*
First Amendment
Amicus Brief Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
L.A., CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Counsel of Record

* Counsel would like to thank Sofie Oldroyd, Michael Burnett, and Jason Lundry, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Davi Spoke Off-Duty, in a Private Conversation on a Friend’s Facebook Page	4
II. OTDA’s Argument Is Incompatible With the Supreme Court’s Reasoning In <i>Republican Party v. White</i>	7
III. OTDA’s Reasoning Would Undermine Both the Right of Government Employees to Inform the Public and the Public’s Right to Receive Information About Government	9
IV. This Court Should Not Allow OTDA to Impose a “Snooper’s Veto” On Davi.....	11
V. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That OTDA’s Decision to Fire Davi Was Unreasonable.....	16
VI. OTDA’s Governing Regulations Do Not Call for Davi’s Recusal	19
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	25
Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1616 Second Ave. Rest., Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 158 (1990).....	3, 21
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)...	4, 15, 22, 23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	16
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	23
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	14
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	10
<i>Compasso v. Sheriff of Sullivan Cty.</i> , 29 A.D.3d 1064 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	10
<i>Craig v. Rich Twp. High School Dist.</i> 227, 736 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Grant v. Senkowski</i> , 146 A.D.2d 948 (1989).....	20
<i>Harman v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Harnishfeger v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 1105 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3, 7, 12, 13, 19
<i>Jeffries v. Harleston</i> , 52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9, 17
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Liverman v. City of Petersburg</i> , 844 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7

Ovadal v. City of Madison, 416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005) 16

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 7

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 9, 10, 11, 19

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 15

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765
(2002) 7, 8, 9

United States v. Marcavage, 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) 16

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer
Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976) 9

Waters v. Chaffin, 684 F.2d 833 (11th Cir. 1982) 2, 5, 6, 24

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) 2, 10, 19

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 20

Regulations

N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 18, § 358-5.6..... 8, 20
